

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

BRYN HAZELL, FRANCIS NELSON, TOM CIVILETTI,
DAVID DELK, and GARY DUELL,
Plaintiffs-Appellants
Cross-Respondents,
Petitioners on Review,

and

JOAN HORTON, and KEN LEWIS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants
Cross-Respondents,

v.

KATE BROWN, Secretary of State of the State of Oregon; and
JOHN R. KROGER, Attorney General of the State of Oregon,
Defendants-Respondents

Cross-Respondents,
Respondents on Review,

and

CENTER TO PROTECT FREE SPEECH, INC., an Oregon nonprofit
corporation, and FRED VANNATTA,

Intervenors-Respondents
Cross-Appellants,
Respondents on Review.

Court of Appeals
A137397

No. S059246

**OPENING BRIEF ON REVIEW
OF PETITIONERS BRYN HAZELL, FRANCIS NELSON, TOM
CIVILETTI, DAVID DELK, and GARY DUELL**

September 29, 2011

DANIEL W. MEEK
OSB No. 791242
10949 S.W. 4th Avenue
Portland, OR 97219
(503) 293-9021 voice
dan@meek.net

(attorneys continued on
following page)

Attorney for Petitioners on Review, Cross-
Respondents, Plaintiff-Appellants,
Bryn Hazell, Francis Nelson, Tom Civiletti,
David Delk, and Gary Duell

September 2011

LINDA K. WILLIAMS
OSB No. 78425
10266 S.W. Lancaster Road
Portland, OR 97219
(503) 293-0399 voice
(866) 795-7415 fax
linda@lindawilliams.net

Attorney for Petitioners on Review
Joan Horton and Ken Lewis

JOHN A. DILORENZO
OSB No. 802040
GREGORY A. CHAIMOV
OSB No. 822180
Davis Wright Tremain LLP
1300 S.W. 5th Avenue #2300
Portland, OR 97201
(503) 241-2300 voice
(503) 778-5299 fax
johndilorenzo@dwt.com
gregorychaimov@dwt.com

Attorneys for Respondents on Review,
Cross-Appellants,
Intervenors-Respondents,
Fred Vannatta and Center to Protect
Free Speech

ERIC C. WINTERS
OSB No. 983790
30710 S.W. Magnolia Avenue
Wilsonville, OR 97070

Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
The Better Government Project

JOHN R. KROGER
OSB No. 077207
Oregon Attorney General
(503) 378-4400 (voice)
MARY WILLIAMS
OSB No. 911241
Solicitor General
(503) 378-4402 (voice)
(503) 378-6306 (fax)
Oregon Department of Justice
CECIL RENICHE-SMITH
OSB No. 961479
Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL CASPER
OSB No. 062000
Assistant Attorney General
Oregon Department of Justice
1162 Court Street N.E.
Salem, OR 97201-4096

Attorneys for Respondents on
Review, Cross-Respondents,
Defendants-Respondents
Kate Brown and John Kroger

JAMES NICITA
OSB No. 024068
302 Bluff Street
Oregon City, OR 97045
(541) 578-0467
james.nicita@gmail.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
Elizabeth Trojan and Fair Elections
Oregon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	1
A.	QUESTIONS PRESENTED.	1
B.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	3
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.	5
III.	STANDARD OF REVIEW UPON APPEAL.	9
IV.	FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR: THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN UPHOLDING THE TRIAL COURT IN GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BASED ON § (9)(f) OF MEASURE 47.	10
A.	OVERVIEW: THE COURT OF APPEALS OPINION MISCONSTRUED § (9)(f) OF MEASURE 47.	10
B.	REGARDING ALL OF MEASURE 47, IMPLEMENTATION IS NOT EXCUSED BY SECTION (9)(f).	15
1.	BUT FOR SECTION (9)(f), MEASURE 47 BECAME OPERATIONAL ON ITS EFFECTIVE DATE OF DECEMBER 7, 2006.	16
2.	THE SECTION (9)(f) CONDITION HAS NOT BEEN MET.	16
a.	EXAMINED IN CONTEXT, "LIMITATIONS" IN § (9)(f) REFERS TO THE LIMITATIONS IN MEASURE 47 ITSELF.	18
b.	THE COURT OF APPEALS’ OPINION LATER CONCLUDES THAT "SUCH LIMITATIONS" ARE THOSE OF MEASURE 47 ITSELF.	23
(1)	THE OPINION OF VOTERS ON THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF A STATUTE DOES NOT DETERMINE ITS CONSTITUTIONALITY.	24

(2) THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF A STATUTE IS DETERMINED BY EXAMINING ITS SPECIFIC TERMS, NOT BY GENERIC DECLARATION. 27

c. THE OREGON CONSTITUTION ON THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF MEASURE 47 DID ALLOW SOME, BUT NOT ALL, LIMITATIONS ON POLITICAL CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS OR EXPENDITURES. 28

(1) EXISTING, ENFORCED OREGON STATUTES CONTAIN NUMEROUS LIMITATIONS ON POLITICAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND EXPENDITURES. 28

(2) THE TERM "LIMITATIONS" IN § (9)(F) DOES NOT EQUATE TO ONLY "NUMERIC LIMITS." 31

3. EVEN IF THE § (9)(F) CONDITION HAS BEEN MET, SOME PARTY MUST PROVE THE UNCONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE SPECIFIC PROVISIONS OF MEASURE 47. 35

4. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ CONSTRUCTION OF § (9)(f) IS INTERNALLY ILLOGICAL. 36

a. How can § (9)(f), which is part of "the Act," place the entire Act (which must include § (9)(f) itself) in suspension? 37

b. How can the specific limitations in Measure 47 be ruled unconstitutional without examining those specific limitations? 37

C. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ OPINION DOES NOT APPLY REASONED CONSTITUTIONALITY ANALYSIS TO THE SUBSTANTIVE PROVISIONS OF MEASURE 47. 38

D. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ OPINION DOES NOT APPLY *VANNATTA v. OREGON GOVERNMENT ETHICS COMMISSION* TO MEASURE 47. 39

1.	VANNATTA II RECOGNIZES THE VALIDITY OF STATUTES LIMITING RECEIPT OF PROPERTY BY PUBLIC OFFICIALS OR CANDIDATES.	40
2.	VANNATTA II RECOGNIZES THE VALIDITY OF STATUTES LIMITING RECEIPT OF PROPERTY THAT CAN BE USED FOR NON-EXPRESSIVE PURPOSES. . . .	42
E.	THE COURT OF APPEALS FAILED TO ADDRESS THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN MEASURE 47 AND MEASURE 9 OF 1994.	47
F.	THERE IS NO REMOTELY COGNIZABLE CHALLENGE TO LEAST 12 SEVERABLE AND INDEPENDENTLY ENFORCEABLE PROVISIONS OF MEASURE 47.	49
1.	MEASURE 47 CONTAINS A SPECIFIC SEVERABILITY CLAUSE.	49
2.	MEASURE 47 CONTAINS NUMEROUS INDEPENDENT PROVISIONS NOT SUSCEPTIBLE TO CHALLENGE UNDER VANNATTA.	49
V.	SECOND ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR: THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING HAZELL PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF.	50
A.	VANNATTA'S EVALUATION OF MEASURE 9 OF 1994 DOES NOT APPLY TO INVALIDATE THE LIMITS IN MEASURE 47.	50
1.	UNLIKE MEASURE 47, MEASURE 9 OF 1994 WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY LEGISLATIVE FINDINGS OF FACT.	50
2.	UNLIKE MEASURE 9 OF 1994, MEASURE 47 CONTAINS SEVERABLE LIMITATIONS ON CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS AND/OR SPENDING BY CORPORATIONS AND UNIONS.	51
a.	Unlike Measure 9 of 1994, Measure 47 Contains Severable Limitations on Campaign Contributions and Independent Expenditures by Corporations and Unions.	51

b.	Unlike Measure 9 of 1994, Measure 47 Contains Severable Limitations on Campaign Contributions and/or Independent Expenditures by Corporations, Unions, and other Entities Authorized by	52
B.	<i>VANNATTA I</i> RELIED UPON INCOMPLETE HISTORICAL ANALYSIS OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 8, OF THE OREGON CONSTITUTION.	53
C.	<i>VANNATTA I</i> RELIED UPON INCOMPLETE HISTORICAL ANALYSIS OF ARTICLE II, SECTION 8, OF THE OREGON CONSTITUTION.	54
D.	<i>VANNATTA I</i> 'S CONCLUSIONS BASED ON ORIGINALISM ARE CONTRADICTED BY THE NUMEROUS STATES HAVING THREE FACTORS IN COMMON WITH OREGON.	54
E.	INDIANA, THOUGHT TO BE THE SOURCE OF OREGON'S ARTICLE I, § 8, HAS STRICT LIMITS ON POLITICAL CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS AND EXPENDITURES.	55
F.	THE HISTORICAL ANALYSIS IN <i>VANNATTA I</i> PLACED THE BURDEN OF PROOF ON THE WRONG PARTY.	55
G.	THE STATE CLAIMS IN BRIEFING ELSEWHERE THAT MONEY PROVIDED TO INFLUENCE A PUBLIC OFFICIAL OR CANDIDATE CAN BE LIMITED UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTION 8.	55
H.	LIMITS ON CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS AND INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES ARE NOT RESTRICTIONS ON EXPRESSION OR THE CONTENT OF SPEECH.	55
I.	MEASURE 47 FOCUSES ON THE HARMS OF UNLIMITED CONTRIBUTIONS, NOT ON SUPPRESSING CONTENT OF THE SPEECH.	56
J.	LIMITS ON RECEIVING CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS ARE WITHIN THE INCOMPATIBILITY EXCEPTION TO ARTICLE I, SECTION 8.	56
K.	IF NECESSARY, <i>VANNATTA I</i> SHOULD BE RECONSIDERED AND REVERSED.	57

VI. THIRD ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR: THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING HAZELL PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF	58
VII. CONCLUSION.	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Advance Resorts of America, Inc. v. City of Wheeler</i> 141 OrApp 166, 917 P2d 61 <i>review denied</i> , 324 Or 322, 927 P2d 598 (1996)	15
<i>Advocates for Effective Regulation v. City of Eugene</i> , 176 OrApp 370, 32 P3d 228 (2001)	13
<i>Armatta v. Kitzhaber</i> , 327 Or 250, 959 P2d 49 (1998)	52
<i>Bernstein Bros., Inc. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 294 Or 614, 661 P2d 337 (1983)	13
<i>Brown v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 293 Or 446, 648 P.2d 1289 (1982)	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 US 1, 96 SCt 612, 46 LEd2d 659 (1976)	42
<i>Circuit Court v. AFSCME</i> , 295 Or 542, 669 P2d 314 (1983),	27
<i>Crumpton v. Keisling</i> , 160 OrApp 406, 982 P2d 3 (1999), <i>review denied</i> , 329 Or 650, 994 P2d 132 (2000)	29
<i>Dept. of Forestry v. PacifiCorp</i> , 236 OrApp 326, 332, 237 P3d 861, <i>adh’d to as modified on recons</i> , 237 OrApp 228, 239 P3d 503 (2010)	9
<i>Deras v. Myers</i> , 272 Or 47, 535 P2d 541 (1975)	27
<i>Easton v. Hurita</i> , 290 Or 689, 625 P2d 1290 (1981)]	13
<i>In re Fadeley</i> , 310 Or 548, 802 P2d 31 (1990)	56
<i>Fidanque v. See Fidanque v. Oregon Govt. Standards and Practices</i> , 328 Or 1, 969 P2d 376 (1998)	41

<i>General Electric Cr. Corp. v. Oregon State Tax Com'n</i> , 231 Or 570, 373 P2d 974 (1962)	36
<i>Greist v. Phillips</i> , 322 Or 281, 906 P2d 789 (1995)	9
<i>Hazell v. Brown</i> , 238 OrApp 487, 242 P3d 743 (2010)	1, 5, 11, 13, 17, 19, 21-24, 32-34, 38, 49, 51
<i>Hollinger v. Blair</i> , 270 Or 46, 526 P2d 1015 (1974)	36
<i>In the Matter of Constitutional Test of House Bill 3017</i> , <i>Oregon Laws</i> , 1977, 281 Or 293, 574 P2d 1103 (1978)	11
<i>Jones v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 325 Or 404, 939 P2d 608 (1997)	9
<i>Kilmon v. State</i> , 394 Md 168, 905 A2d 306, 311 (2006)	37
<i>Meyer v. Bradbury</i> , 341 Or 288, 142 P3d 1031 (2006)	21, 37, 51
<i>Oregon-Nevada-California Fast Freight, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 223 Or 314, 353 P2d 541 (1960)	10
<i>Outdoor Media Dimensions, Inc. v. Dept. of Transportation</i> , 340 Or 275, 132 P3d 5 (2006)	56
<i>Pendleton School Dist. 16R v. State</i> , 345 Or 596, 200 P.3d 133 (2009)	19
<i>Shilo Inn v. Multnomah County</i> , 333 Or 101, 36 P.3d 954 (2001), <i>adh'd to as modified on recons</i> , 334 Or 11, 45 P.3d 107 (2002)	25
<i>Smith v. Cameron</i> , 123 Or 501, 262 P2d 946 (1928)	5
<i>State ex rel. Juv. Dept. v. Orozco</i> , 129 OrApp 148, 878 P2d 432 (1994), <i>review denied</i> , 326 Or 58, 944 P2d 947 (1997)	9
<i>State ex rel. Kirsch v. Curnutt</i> , 317 Or 92, 853 P2d 1312 (1993)	25, 26, 40
<i>State ex rel. Van Winkle v. Farmers Union Co-op Creamery of Sheridan</i> , 160 Or 205, 84 P2d 471 (1938)	57
<i>State v. Cervantes</i> , 232 Or App 567, 223 P3d 425 (2009)	37

<i>State v. Dilts</i> , 337 Or 645, 103 P3d 95 (2004)	13
<i>State v. Duggan</i> , 290 Or 369, 622 P2d 316 (1981)	9
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 346 Or 160, 206 P.3d 1042 (2009)	18, 25
<i>State v. Hecker</i> , 109 Or 520, 221 P 808 (1923)	6
<i>State v. Meyers</i> , 153 OrApp 551, 958 P2d 187 (1998)	9
<i>State v. Moyer</i> , 348 Or 220, 230 P3d 7, <i>cert denied</i> , --- US ----, 131 SCt 326, --- LEd2d ---- (2010)..	4, 22, 27, 29, 56
<i>State v. Rich</i> , 218 OrApp 642, 180 P3d 744 (2008).	56
<i>State v. Robertson</i> , 293 Or 402, 649 P2d 569 (1982)	8, 57
<i>Stranahan v. Fred Meyer</i> , 331 Or 38, 11 P3d 228 (2000)	48
<i>Stull v. Hoke</i> , 326 Or 72, 948 P.2d 722 (1997)	18, 25
<i>Vannatta v. Keisling</i> , 324 Or 514, 931 P2d 770 (1997)	2, 14, 21, 27, 30, 37, 39, 47, 50-51, 53-54, 57
<i>Vannatta v. Oregon Government Ethics Com'n</i> , 347 Or 449, 222 P3d 1077 (2009), <i>cert den</i> , --- U.S. ----, 130 SCt 3313, 176 LEd2d 1187 (2010)	2, 9, 22, 39-41, 43, 56
<i>Wadsworth v. Brigham</i> , 125 Or 428, 266 P 875 (1928)	9

OREGON CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

Article I, § 8	5, 8, 11, 17, 39, 47, 52, 54
Article II, § 22	52, 53, 54
Article III, §1	27
Article IV, §1(4)(d)	7-8, 16
ORS 40.060	43
ORS 40.065	43

ORS 174.010	12, 13, 14
ORS 28.080,	58
ORS 183.486(1)	58
ORS 183.490	58
ORS Chapter 244	47
ORS 244.020(5)(b)	47
ORS 246.910	58
ORS 250.044(5)	4
ORS Chapter 259	7, 14
ORS Chapter 260	46
ORS 260.005(3)	46, 47
ORS 260.005(18)	28
ORS 260.035-043	28
ORS 260.044	28
ORS 260.057 - .102	29
ORS 260.401	29
ORS 260.407	29, 43
Oregon Evidence Code Rule 201(a)	27

MISCELLANEOUS

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (4th ed 2000)	31
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY, UNABRIDGED (2002)	31, 32
